In order to manage the risks arising from fluctuations in currency exchange rates, by quoting a favourable exchange
(in favour of the company) and remit the funds within a short period of time, usually within 7 days, through its holding
company any future variations in exchange rates will not have a material impact on the results of the Company. In this
way it mitigates the foreign exchange currency risk.

National Bank Limited

208

NBL Money Transfer Pte. Ltd., Singapore
Notes to the Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 December 2015

The carrying amounts of monetary assets and monetary liabilities denominated in currencies other than the functional
currency at the reporting date are as follows:

2015 2014
Stated in S$ equivalent US$ Taka$ US$ Taka$
Monetary assets
Cash and cash equivalents  53,459  596,758  115,190  209,312

Monetary liabilities
Amount due to holding company  -  (323,615)  -  (567,832)

Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the exchange rate against the
functional currency (SGD) of the Company, with all other variables held constant, on the Company’s profit net of tax.

US$ impact US$ impact

2015 2015 2014 2014

Reasonably possible change +5% -5% +5% -5%

Effect on net profit or loss  2,673  (2,673)  2,456  (2,456)

Taka$ impact Taka$ impact

2015 2015 2014 2014

Reasonably possible change +5% -5% +5% -5%

Effect on net profit or loss  13,657  (13,657)  13,769  (13,769)

17.  CAPITAL RISK MANAGEMENT

The Company’s objective when managing capital are to safeguard the Company’s ability to continue as going concern and to
maintain and optimal capital structure so as to maximise shareholder value. In order to maintain or achieve an optimal capital
structure, the Company may adjust the amount of dividend payment, issue new shares, obtain new borrowings, sell assets to
reduce borrowings or exploring for new business.

Management monitors capital based on a gearing ratio. The gearing ratio is calculated as total borrowings divided by total
capital and net debts. Net debts is calculated as total borrowings (amount due to holding company and accruals excluding